
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau - - ^ f j ^ v 

1220 South St, Francis Drive, Santa Fe; NM 87505 ^-Jf£ 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
' ; ;•<.•$•: 3 VSA:-;CA.-CRY -OR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

'•/.'HIGH REQUIRE PRG0ES3IN3 AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

A p p I i c t i o n A c r o n y m s : 

[ N S L - N o n - S t a n d a r d L o c a t i o n ] [ N S P - N o n - S t a n d a r d P r o r a t i o n U n i t ] [ S D - S i m u l t a n e o u s D e d i c a t i o n ] 

[ D H C - D o w n h o l e C o m m i n g l i n g ] [ C T B - L e a s e C o m m i n g l i n g ] [ P L C - P o o l / L e a s e C o m m i n g l i n g ] 

[PC-Poo l C o m m i n g l i n g ] [OLS - O f f - L e a s e S t o r a g e ] [ O L M - O f f - L e a s e M e a s u r e m e n t ] 

[ W F X - W a t e r f l o o d E x p a n s i o n ] [ P M X - P r e s s u r e M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[ S W D - S a l t W a t e r D i s p o s a l ] [ I P I - l n j e c t i o n P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 

[ E O R - Q u a l i f i e d E n h a n c e d Oi l R e c o v e r y C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [ P P R - P o s i t i v e P r o d u c t i o n R e s p o n s e ] 

[ i j TVPH OK APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
FA] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

X * NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
113] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C ] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

NO I I Fl CAT I ON REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[ A ] • Working. Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

i.li] • Offset Oper ators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

|C] Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

j Dj HI Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U 3 B'.irc-fiu of Lard Manacernent - Commissioner of Public Lima's, Stale Land Office 

[l-.j (Zj for all ofthe above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

I f ! ! I Waivers are Attached 

SI BM1T ACCURATE A M ) ( ()\11'l I I E INFORMATION Rl Ol IRI I) TO PROCESS I HE IA Pf 
Of APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

('ER 1 IEK 'A I'lON: j here'nv cert 1 fv that the in format ion submitted with this application for administrative 
:• acLiirair .:iu: complete tu the best ol" mv ktu>\\ ledge. I also understand that no action will he taken on thi 

AN NN'N :r.e room red mlortnaiion and notitlcations arc submitted to the Division. 

Note. Statement must be completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 



DATE IN SUSPENSE LOGGED IN r TYPE APP NO. 

ABOVE THIS UNE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Application Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Location! [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Comminglhg] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Watertlood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-lnjection Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication gg 

_ ISL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

=Z3 

CO 

ZD 
Z3 [C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 

• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR r \ j 

[D] Other: Specify O 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 

[A] [~J Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] Q Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] E3 Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] [~J Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] [~_1 For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] y/fc^Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed_by an individual withjTianagerial and/or supervisory capacity. Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory c 

Ocean tf\or\li-hru Oflta^rAc^-hf 
Print or Type Name Signature 1 Title" /J 

Date 

e-mail Address J 



HOLLAND&HART. ^1 
^ ''̂  Ocean Munds-Dry 

Associate 
0mundsdry@h0iiandh3rt.c0rn 

April 13, 2007 

HAND D E L I V E R Y 

Mr. Mark Fesmire, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 

Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Parallel Petroleum Corporation, for administrative 
approval of an unorthodox well location for its Bold Venture Well No. 1 
completed in the Wolfcamp formation at a surface location 400 feet from 
the North line and 1880 feet from the East line and an unorthodox 
bottomhole location of 646 feet from the South line and 1735 feet from 
the East line of Section 27, Township 14 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., 
Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation, ("Parallel") hereby seeks administrative approval 
pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 104 F (2)-(4) for an unorthodox well 
location in the Wolfcamp formation for its Bold Venture Well No. 1 located at a surface 
location 400 feet from the North line and 1880 feet from the East line and 646 feet from 
the South line and 1735 feet from the East line of Section 27, Township 14 South, 
Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Cahves County, New Mexico. 

This proposed location in the Wolfcamp formation is unorthodox because it is governed 
by Statewide Rules which provide for all of the directional wellbore to be located 
within the producing area. As noted in the attached letter from Mr. Durham of Parallel, 
the bottomhole location is non-standard by 14 feet to the south. See Exhibit A. The 
bottomhole location was originally targeted at a standard location but when the well 
reached total depth, it was discovered that the bottomhole location had deviated from 
what was proposed. The penetration point in the Wolfcamp is orthodox. A standard 

Holland & Hart LLP 

Phone [505]988-4421 Fax [5051983-6043 www.hol landhart .com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 SantaFe.NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O.Box 2208 SantaFe.NM 87504-2208 
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HOLLAND&HART ^ § 

320-acre spacing unit and proration unit comprised of the E/2 of Section 27 will be 
dedicated to the well. 

Also included in Exhibit A is the corrected C-102 showing the new footages, a 
gyroscopic survey, and the MWD survey. 

Exhibit B is a plat of the area showing the spacing unit and well location. 

Exhibit C is the list of affected parties as defined by Rule 1210. Although Parallel 
operates the spacing unit to the south, not all working interest owners are common. 
Exhibit D is the letter sent to the affected parties with the return signatures agreeing to 
waive objection to the location. Therefore, no additional notice is required. 

Upon discovering the actual well path, Parallel immediately shut in this well. However, 
the well is a very good producer. Therefore, Parallel requests vour expedited 
consideration of this application so that it mav return the well to production as 
soon as possible. 

Your attention to this application is appreciated. 

Very truly yours 

Ocean Munds-Dry 
ATTORNEY FOR PARALLEL PETROLEUM 

CORPORATION 

Enclosures 

cc: Mike Gray 
Parallel Petroleum Corp. 
Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 



PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N. Big Spring Street, Suite 400 »Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 915-684-3727 . Fax: 915-685-6580 

Mr. Richard Ezeanyim 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Re: Bold Venture #1 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Sec. 27, T-14-S, R-26-E 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ezeanyim: 

The referenced well reached total depth on 7/22/06 at a measured depth of 
9314'. The horizontal well path was planned and permitted to reach total depth at 
approximately 9305' measured depth or 660' FSL and 1880* FEL of section 27, 
however, the drilling was unintentionally continued out to 9314'. We used 
steerable directional tools in the well. Unfortunately at the point the well was 
TD'd, the BHL is 646' FSL and 1735' FEL and non-standard to the south by 14' 
(see attached plat with actual BHL). We did intentionally perforate the entire 
horizontal interval inside the standard producing area. We request a non­
standard allowance for this well. All offset operators have been contacted and all 
signed waivers are attached. 

Should you need additional information regarding this issue, please contact me. 

Sincerely, /? / 

DEANE OURHAM 
Operations Engineer 

March 30, 2007 

New Mexico Operations Engineer 

Attachments: C-102 showing actual BHL 
Gyrodata - gyroscopic survey 
Schlumberger - MWD survey 
Waivers from all offset operators 

CC: Brian Arrant 

EXHIBIT 
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State of New Mexko 
Energy, MineraJs & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Pons C-102 
Revised October 12,2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copses 

£OS & St Vmmb Sr, Santa Ve, HM SJ9» 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' A H ! 

30-005-63783 
Projwsrtjf Cods 

M, HAT [ y 

*rmn—( 

O AMENDED REPORT 

M D V B I I U I B L i 

230387 PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATIQK .fiElS 34114 

Uiorteoa. Sartta Ttasnfedip Kzage lot Ida Fc%4 fiPOHS tfe© EntrWctrtBw 
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No allowable will be assigned tD this completion until ail interests have been consolidated or a noo-«todard unit has been approved by the 
division. 
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Scientific 
D a ga a 

rilling 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM 

Field: Wildcat 
Site: Chaves County, NM 

Well: Bold Venture #1 
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 

Survey: 06/30/06 

This survey is correct to the best of my knowledge 
and is supported by actual field data. 

Notorized this date 

Notary Signature 
County of Midland 
State of Texas 

Company Representative 

,2006. 

!»™«niiiif>iiiiniiiinii,i 

DEBORAH SUE BVNUM 
Notary Public, State of Texas j 

My Commission ExpJres 
5/9/08 



Scientific 
Drilling 

ieatiflc Drilling International 
Survey Report 

Company: 
Field: 
Site: 
Wed: 
Wellpath: 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
Wildcat 
Chaves County, NM 
Bold Venture #1 
VH-Job#32K0606522 

Date: 07/23/200$ 
Co-ordlnste(NE) Reference: 
Vertical (TVS>) Reference: 
Section (VS) Reference: 
Survey Calculation Mettiod: 

Time: 22.59:28 Page: t 
Sita: Chaves County, NM, Grid North 

srreo.0 
WeU (0.00N,0.00E,124.05Azi) 
Minirmim Curvature »b: Sybase 

Survey: 06/30/06 
KSRG 0'-5460' 

Company. Scientific DrtlHrvg intematio 
Toot: Keeper.Keeper Gyro 

Survey 

Start Date: 

Engineer: 
Tied-to: 

06/30/2006 

Madrid w/Sigr»l 
From Surface 

m incl Azi ia TVD VS N/S E/W DLS CbD CbA 
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft deg 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
100.00 0.62 50.23 100.00 0.15 0.35 0.42 0.62 0.54 50.23 
200.00 0.55 101.46 199.99 0.74 0.60 1.30 0.51 1.43 65.37 
300.00 0.41 82.11 299.99 1.45 0.55 2.13 0.21 2.20 75.49 
400.00 0.40 71.27 399.99 1.93 0.71 2.81 0.08 2.90 75.79 

500.00 0.49 98.90 499.88 2.53 0.76 3.56 0.23 3.64 78.00 
600.00 0.82 106.70 599.98 3.60 0.49 4.67 0.34 4.70 84.06 
700.00 0.98 98.64 699.97 5.06 0.15 6.20 0.20 6.21 88.60 ! 
800.00 0.95 97.90 799.95 6.57 -0.09 7.87 0.03 7.87 90.66 
900.00 1.26 93.87 899.93 8.26 -0.27 9.79 0.32 9.79 91.61 j 

1000.00 1.38 97.22 999.91 10.27 -0.49 1Z08 0.13 12.07 92.35 ! 
1100.00 1.78 99.76 1099.87 12.75 -0.91 14.77 0.43 14.80 93.51 t 
1200.00 2.03 107.75 1199.81 15.86 -1.71 17.99 0.36 18.07 95.43 
1300.00 1.83 107.62 1299.76 19.09 -2.73 21.20 0.20 21.37 97.35 
1400.00 1.82 115.42 1399.71 22.19 -3.90 24.15 0.25 24,47 99.17 I 

1500.00 1.88 114.18 1499.65 25.38 -5.25 27.08 0.07 27.59 100.97 
1600.00 1.81 113.79 1599.60 28.55 -6.56 30.03 0.07 30.73 102.33 
1700.00 1.81 119.08 1699.55 31.68 -7.96 32.85 0.17 33.80 103.63 
180000 1.83 114.87 1799.50 34 83 -9.40 35.68 0.13 36.90 104.76 
1900.00 1.70 114.23 1899.45 37.87 -10.68 38.48 0.13 39.94 105.52 

2000.00 1.77 112.30 1999.41 40.84 -11.88 41.26 0.09 42.94 106.06 
2100.00 1.69 109.14 2099.36 43.78 -12.95 44.08 0.12 45.95 106.37 
2200.00 1.77 111.26 2199.32 46.71 -13.99 46.92 0.10 48.96 106.61 
2300.00 1.65 110.98 2299.27 49.62 -15.07 49.70 0.12 51.93 106.86 
2400.00 1.34 109.22 2399.24 62.15 -15.97 52.15 0.31 54.54 107.02 

2500.00 1.24 114.05 2499.21 54.34 -16.79 54.24 0.15 56.78 107.20 
2600.00 1.13 116.78 2599.19 56.39 -17.68 56.11 0.12 58.83 107.49 
2700.00 1.04 119.84 2699.17 58.27 -18.57 57.78 0.11 60.69 107.82 
2800.00 0.71 122.79 2799.16 59.80 -19.36 59.08 0.33 62.18 108.14 
2900.00 0.45 127.64 2899.16 60.81 -19.94 59.92 0.26 63.15 108.40 

3000.00 0.50 139.66 2999.15 61.62 -20.51 60.51 0.11 63.89 108.72 
3100.00 0.38 138.90 3099.15 62.36 -21.09 61.01 0.12 64.55 109.07 
3200.00 0.24 173.54 3199.15 62.82 -21.55 61.25 0.23 64.93 109.38 
3300.00 0.40 176.09 3299.15 63.17 -22.11 61.30 0.16 65.16 109.63 
3400.00 0.28 188.38 3399.15 63.49 -22.70 61.29 0.14 65.36 110.32 

3500.00 0.42 205.78 3499.14 63.65 -23.27 61.09 0.17 65.37 110.85 
3600.00 0.37 200.84 3599.14 63.77 -23.90 60.82 0.06 65.35 111.45 
3700.00 0.69 214.86 3699.14 63.84 -24.70 60.36 0.34 65.22 112.25 
3600.00 0.68 225.90 3799.13 63.71 -25.60 59.59 0.13 64.86 113.25 
3900.00 0.66 210.05 3899.12 63.63 -26.51 58.87 0.19 64.57 114.24 

4000.00 0.61 208.03 3999.12 63 72 -27.48 58.34 0.05 64.49 115.23 
4100.00 0.54 208.21 4099.11 63.83 -28.37 57.86 0.07 64.44 116.12 
4200.00 0.46 190.85 4199.11 64.03 -29.18 57.56 0.17 64.54 116.88 
4300.00 0.27 155.58 4299.11 64.39 -29.79 57.59 0.29 64.83 117.35 
4400.00 0.42 175.15 4399.11 64.82 -30.37 57.71 0.19 65.22 117.75 

4500.00 0.44 207.15 4499.10 65.10 -31.07 57.57 0.24 65.42 118.36 
4600.00 0.39 221.41 4599.10 65.10 -31.67 57.17 0.11 65.36 118.98 
4700.00 0.50 208.33 4699.10 65.12 -32.32 56.75 0.16 65.31 119.66 
4800.00 0.50 220.41 4799.09 65.13 -33.04 56.28 0.12 65.26 120.42 



Scientific 
Drilling 

Scientific Drilling Interna t.j rial 
Survey Report 

Company: 
FSeWs 
Site: 
WeU: 
Wellpatb: 

Survey 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
Wildcat 
Chaves County, NM 
SoW Ventured 
VH-Job#32K0608522 

Date: 07/23/2008 Time: 22:59:28 Page: 2 
Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: Site: Chaves County, NM, Grid North 
Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE 0.0 
Section (VS) Reference: Weil (Q.O0N,0.OOE,124.05Axl) 
Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature WK Sybase 

MD Inet Arim TVD vs N/S E/W DLS OsD OsA 
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft dag/IOOft ft deg 

4900.00 0.47 191.58 4899.09 65.23 -33.77 0.24 65.32 

5000.00 0.41 182.16 4999.09 65.58 -34.53 55.81 0.09 65.63 121.74 
5100.00 0.19 209.21 5099.09 65.78 -35.03 55.72 0.26 65.82 122.16 
5200.00 0.19 180.41 5199.08 65.89 -35.35 55.64 0.09 65.92 122.43 
5300.00 0.49 229.59 5299.08 66.87 -35.79 55.31 0.39 65.88 122.90 

; 5400.00 0.74 265.66 5399.08 65.25 -36.11 54.34 0.45 65.25 123.61 
I 

L 5460.00 0.71 259.09 5459.07 64.68 -38.21 53.59 0.15 64.88 124.05 
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Sciilumberger Survey Report 
Company Parailel Patroleum 

Well BoW Venture #1 
Field WoHcamp Gas 

Rig JW Rig #4 
Anadrili D.D. Nathan Moore 

Mag. Ded. 8.61 
Target Inc. 89,85 

Target TVD 5268 
Target Az. 180 
Tgt. Coor. 

Data No. DEPTH INC. AZM C L T.V.D. V.8. HIS E/W OLS BJD. Walk 
Gyro T W N 4900 047 191.58 4889.08 33.77 33.77 S 55.91 £ 

5LB MWD SVY. 1 4909 0.38 18042 9 4908.08 3344 3344 S 55.90 E 1.3S -1.00 -12249 

MWD 2 4941 2.99 161.00 32 4940.08 34.73 34.73 S 56.17 E 8.23 8.16 -81.00 

MWD 3 4972 10.39 170.73 31 4970.83 3858 3858 S 5649 E 2446 23.87 31.39 

MWD 4 5004 16.52 163.08 32 5001.94 4547 4547 8 5848 E 1941 19.18 -23.91 

MWD S 5036 23.65 16045 32 503148 55.88 55.88 S 52.15 E 22.45 22.28 -852 

MWD 6 5067 29.56 15857 31 505948 6848 68.88 S 67.88 6 1942 19.06 -7.03 

MWD 7 5099 35.47 158.05 32 508845 84.81 8441 8 73.48 E 18.47 1847 -0.69 

MWD 8 S131 41.04 15948 32 8111.77 10357 10357 8 8044 E 17.59 17.41 449 

MWD 9 9163 48.44 18349 32 5134.89 12453 124.23 8 87.68 E 18.98 16.88 1249 

MWO 10 5194 51.22 16841 31 5155.30 1484S 146.85 S 9342 E 19.50 15.42 1547 

MWD 11 5225 53.55 170.47 31 5174.22 170.98 17048 S 9743 E 9.32 7.52 8.97 

MWD 12 52S7 54.55 171.31 32 5193.00 196.56 10848 S 10143 E 3.78 3.13 2.63 

MWD IS 5289 58.46 17556 32 521047 22345 223.05 8 10543 E 15.97 1252 12.34 

MWO 14 5320 62.32 180.14 31 S22S.99 24847 24947 8 10649 E 18.50 12.45 15.74 

MWD IS 5352 66.10 183.02 32 5239.91 278.76 278.76 S 105.28 E 1432 1141 9.00 

MWO 18 5384 72.03 183.38 32 5251.34 308.59 308.59 S 103.61 E 18.58 18.53 1.12 

MWO 17 5414 77.87 183.28 30 5259.12 337.50 33740 3 18144 E 1947 1947 -0.40 

MWO 18 5448 83.93 182.87 32 5284.18 369.03 38943 8 10055 E 18.98 18.94 -152 

MWD 19 547? 87.53 18259 31 5266.49 39941 39941 8 9846 E 11.76 11.61 -147 

MWO 20 5909 88.38 180.85 32 5287.63 431.88 431.88 8 97.98 6 552 2.68 -440 

MWO 21 5541 89.59 181.74 32 526850 463.86 463.86 S 9758 E 4.69 3.78 2.78 

MWD 23 5638 9048 181.74 95 5288.14 558.82 55842 S 9448 E 0.94 0.94 

MWD 23 5700 89.36 181.58 64 528745 622.79 822.79 S 9243 E 141 41.97 -0.28 

MWD 24 5764 88.83 18140 64 5288.88 686.77 686.77 S 9044 E 1.68 -141 -041 

MWD 25 S627 89.79 180.92 63 526944 749.75 749.78 S 89.72 E 1.64 1.52 •0.60 

MWO 26 5691 92.17 180.98 64 526845 813.73 813.73 S 8848 E 3.72 3.72 0.09 

MWO 27 5968 92.06 181.66 95 5264.84 908.64 908.84 8 8647 E 0.72 -0.12 0.72 
MWD 28 6050 90.03 18147 64 5263.67 972.60 972.60 S 84.67 E 3.17 -3.17 -6.14 

MWD 29 6114 88.97 181.13 64 5284.23 103648 1036.58 8 83.16 E 1.79 -148 -0.69 
MWD 30 6177 90.93 183.13 63 5264.29 1099.53 1099.53 S 80.82 E 444 3.11 3.17 

MWO 31 6241 89.66 183.40 64 S28348 1163.42 1163.42 S 77 .17 E 243 -148 0.42 
MWO 32 6304 88.87 182.96 63 5264.77 122642 1226.32 S 73.68 E 144 -1.25 -0.70 
MWO 33 6367 90.03 18358 63 526547 128952 128952 S 7055 E 141 1.84 0.51 
MWO 34 6430 90.38 18244 63 5265.15 1352.14 1352.14 S 67.16 E 1.59 0.58 -149 
MWD 35 6493 89.69 182.38 63 5265.11 1415.09 1415.09 S 6447 E 1.10 -1.10 0.06 
MWD 36 6557 88.69 181.79 64 5266.01 1479.04 1479.04 S 62.24 E 141 -1.56 -042 
MWO 37 6621 68.01 18141 64 5267.85 1542.98 1542.98 S 6040 E 1.15 -1.06 -0.44 
MWD 38 6684 89.14 180.34 63 526942 180545 160545 8 59.38 E 2.58 1.79 -1.86 
MWD 39 «747 88.80 160.17 63 5270.55 166844 1668.94 S 89.10 E 040 -0.54 -047 
MWO 40 6811 89.69 180.33 64 527140 173244 173244 S 58.82 E 141 1.39 0.25 
MWD 41 6875 88.83 179.57 64 5272.22 179643 1796.93 S 58.88 E 1.79 -1.34 -1.19 
MWD 42 6970 88.55 17949 95 527440 189140 1891.90 S 59.74 E 0.35 •059 -0.19 
MWD 43 7033 89.63 179.40 63 527S46 1954.89 1954.89 S 6040 £ 141 141 0.02 
MWD 44 7097 38.69 17940 64 527657 201848 201848 S 81.13 E 147 -1.58 -0.16 
MWD 45 7193 88.32 17846 96 5278.77 211442 211442 S 63.09 E 1.05 •849 -0.98 
MWO 46 7224 89.3S 17744 31 5279.40 214940 214540 S 6450 E 455 3.32 -2.85 
MWO 47 7288 88.25 175.32 64 5280.74 2209.65 2209.65 S 68.18 E 347 -1.72 -347 
MWO 43 7351 90.17 174.95 63 528141 227242 227242 S 7X52 E 3.10 3.05 -0,59 
MWO 49 7382 91.10 17543 31 528157 2303.30 2303.30 3 76.23 E 3.01 3.00 0.26 
MWO SO 7414 91.14 174.78 32 5280.64 2335.16 2335.18 S 79.08 E 045 0.13 •0.84 
MWD 51 7446 90.93 178.13 32 5288.06 236744 2387.04 S 8149 E 1.33 -046 1.16 
MWD 52 7509 90.79 177.11 63 5279.12 2429.88 242948 S 86.16 E 3.15 -052 3.14 

Schlumberger Confidential 
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SeUundnrgep Survey Report 

Company Parallel Petroleum 
Well Bold Venture # 1 

8.61 

Field Wolfcamp Gas 
Rig JWRig#4 

Mag. Decl. 
Target Inc. 89.85 
Target TVD 5268 
Target Az. 180 

Anadrill D.D. Nathan Moore 

Date No. DEPTH INC. AZM C L T.V.D. V.S. m E/W DLS BJD. Walk 
MWO 53 7573 91.87 177.45 64 527848 249340 249348 8 89.19 E 0.69 044 0.53 
MWD 54 7838 90.79 17744 63 5277.08 2SS6.72 2556.72 S 9Z22 E 0.79 -044 -0.65 
MWO 55 7700 9143 177.22 84 5276.04 2820.63 262043 S 95.43 E 0.47 047 0.28 
MWO 56 7764 9140 178.49 84 5274.91 268447 288447 3 9742 E 1.98 -0.05 1.98 
MWD 57 7827 9041 178.02 63 5274.13 274744 2747.S4 $ 99.74 E 1.20 -0.94 -0.75 
MWD 58 7891 S045 17842 64 5273.85 281140 281140 3 101.84 £ 8.32 046 041 
MWD 59 7954 9041 178.84 83 5273.23 287448 2874.48 3 103.56 E 0.70 -0.22 047 
MWD 80 8018 90.52 17847 64 5272.77 293848 293846 3 105.07 E 043 043 0.05 
MWD 61 8082 89.21 178.68 64 5272.92 300244 300244 3 108.55 E 2.05 -2.05 0.02 
MWD 62 8145 89.93 17847 63 8273.39 386542 306542 3 108.11 E 1.19 1.14 -0.33 
MWD 83 8208 88.28 178.19 63 5274.38 312848 312848 3 10945 E 2.86 -242 -0.44 
MWO 64 8272 8747 177.76 64 527847 319241 319241 3 11241 E 0.83 -0.48 -0.67 
MWO 65 8303 88.11 17348 31 5277.53 322347 322347 3 113.33 E 1.13 0.45 143 
MWD 88 8367 88.60 177,33 84 527947 3287.19 3287.19 3 115.90 E 1.48 0.77 -1.17 
MWO 67 8431 90.31 178.88 64 5279.98 3351.10 3381.10 3 11948 E 2.88 247 -1.06 
MWO 68 8462 90.72 178.54 31 5279.70 338244 338244 S 121.10 E 1.37 142 -0.35 
MWD 89 8494 91.24 17847 32 5279.15 3413.98 341348 S 12241 E 2.11 1.62 1.34 
MWO 70 6526 90.31 178.68 32 5278.72 3445.93 344843 S 124.69 E 3.88 -2.91 -047 
MWD 71 8589 8943 177.74 63 5278.64 3508.85 350845 S 127.78 E 1.88 -0.76 1.71 
MWD 72 8653 89.72 177.99 84 527849 357241 387241 S 130.18 E 043 -0.17 0.39 
MWD 73 8716 8944 178.47 83 5279.47 3635.78 3838.78 S 132.09 E 148 -0.78 0.76 
MWD 74 8779 8941 178.93 83 528048 3898.76 3898.76 8 133.52 E 0.74 0.11 0.73 
MWO 75 8842 8948 179.14 63 528048 3761.74 3761.74 S 13448 E 045 0.11 0.33 
MWO 76 8905 8840 17845 63 528143 3824.73 3824.73 S 135.63 E 0.82 •0.76 •0.30 
MWO 77 8989 89.14 178.66 84 5283.02 3888.70 3888.70 S 13647 E 9.59 0.37 -0.45 
MWD 78 9032 89.66 178.67 63 528348 3951.68 3951.68 S 138.44 E 043 0.83 042 
MWD 79 9096 9044 178.56 64 5283.74 401548 4015.66 3 139.98 E 042 041 •0.17 
MWD 80 9159 8943 178.47 63 528345 407844 4078.64 S 14141 E 041 -0.49 •0.14 
MWD 81 9222 89.97 178.78 63 5283.70 414142 414142 3 143.14 E 045 0.06 0.44 
MWD 82 9254 89.79 17847 32 5283.77 417341 417341 S 14349 E 040 -0.56 •0.58 

BitProj.toTD 83 9314 89.79 17847 60 528349 4233.60 4233.60 S 145.39 E 





UNORTHODOX LOCATION APPLICATION 

Bold Venture No. 1 Well 
E/2 Section 27-14S-26E, Chaves Co., NM 

OFFSETTING OWNERS 
N/2 SECTION 34-14S-26E, CHAVES CO., NM 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
1004 N. Big Spring, Ste. 400 
MIDLAND, TX 79701 

CAPSTONE OIL AND GAS COMPANY, L. P. 
P. O. BOX 10187 
MIDLAND, TX 79702 

SALLY A. ELLIS 
771 CRESCENT DR. 
BOULDER, CO 80306 

Working Interest 

84.7344% 

14.9531% 

0.3125% 

100.0000% 
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RtvxIYED APR 05 W 

SPARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N. Big Spring. Suite 400 « Midland. TX 79701* Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax. 432-684-3905 

Attention: Mr. Dale Douglas l£I^===---

Sally A. Ellis 
771 Crescent Dr. 
Boulder, Co 80308 

Re: Bold Venture No. 1 Well 
T-14-S. R-26-E 
Section 27: E/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen. 

The Bold Venture No. 1 Well was has been completed as a horizontal Wolfcamp gas 
producer under the captioned 320 acre unit Under the rules of the Oil Conservation 
Division (the OCO) the entry pewit and terminus point for a horizontal gas well at this depth 
must be at least 860' from the outer boundary of the unit We have teamed that we 
inadvertently drilled the Bold Venture No. 1 Well to a terminus point of 646' from the unit 
and section line between the Bold Venture in Section 27 and Section 34, where we drilled 
the Alysheba 1426-340 # 1weH in the North half of Section 34. The Bold venture well 
encroaches by 14' on the section line. Under the OCD rules, the Bold Venture # 1 well was 
shut in on Friday, March 30. In order to turn the wefi back on, we have to get a non­
standard location exception from the OCD. 

You own a workmg interest under both the Bold Venture well and the Alysheba 1426-34D # 
1 wells. In order to expedite the OCD's grant of the non-standard location application for 
the Bold Venture well, we request that you waive any objection to the non-standard 
terminus point for the Bold Venture # 1 well. Wilh your waivers we expect to get consent 
from the OCD to turn the Bold Venture well back on within 7 to 10 days from receipt of both 
of the waivers. Without the waivers, we wiH have to have a hearing before the OCD which 
could take up to 30 days. 

MICHAEL 69. GRAY April 3, 2007 

Capstone Oil & Gas Company, L P 
P. O. 8ox10187 
Midland, Texas 79702 

For your information the Bold Venture well was producing about 200 mcfgpd before it was 
shut in and the Alysheba well produces about 100 mefgd. 
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Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Page 2 

Objection Waiver Election - Bold Venture #1 Well 

Please execute and return one copy of the tetter by fax to 432-684-3905 or by scan and 
email to mqrav@plll.com and mail as soon as possible. 

Call me at 432-684-3727 (office) or 432-349-7033 (cell) if you have questions 

CAPSTONE OIL & OAS COMPANY, LJ». 

I/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 
Chaves County. New Mexico. 

SALLY A. ELLIS 

I/We agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E. 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Sally A. Ellis 

Date: * } / t o , Q - * 

Date: 

word1075 

mo/ay@plll corn 
www pill com 



Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N. B?g Spring, Susie 400 * Midland, TX 79701* Ph: 432-684-3727 • Pax: 432-684-3905 

Capstone Oil & Gas Company, LP, 
P. O. Box 10187 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention: Mr. Dale Douglas 

Sally A. Ellis 
771 Crescent Dr. 
Boulder, Co 80306 

Re: Bold Venture No. 1 Well 
T-14-S, R-26-E 
Section 27: E/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Ellis: 

The Bold Venture No. 1 Well was has been completed as a horizontal Wolfcamp gas 
producer under the captioned 320 acre unit, Under the rules of the Oil Conservation 
Division (the OCD) the entry point and terminus point for a horizontal gas well at this depth 
must be at least 660' from the outer boundary of the unit. We have learned that we 
inadvertently drilled the Bold Venture No. 1 Well to a terminus point of 646' from the unit 
and section line between the Bold Venture in Section 27 and Section 34, where we drilled 
the Alysheba 1426-34D # 1weil in the North half of Section 34. The Bold venture well 
encroaches by 14' on the section line. Under Ihe OCD rules, the Bold Venture # 1 well was 
shut in on Friday, March 30. In order to torn the well back on, we have to get a non­
standard location exception from the OCD. 

You own a working interest under both the Bold Venture well and t ie Alysheba 1426-34D # 
1 wells. In order to expedite the OCD's grant of the non-standard location application for 
the Bold Venture well, we request that you waive any objection to the non-standard 
terminus point for the Bold Venture # 1 well. With your waivers we expect to get consent 
from the OCD to turn the Bold Venture well back on within 7 to 10 days from receipt of both 
of the waivers. Without the waivers, we will have to have a hearing before the OCD which 
could take up to 30 days. 

For your information the Bold Venture well was producing about 200 mcfgpd before it was 
shut in and the Alysheba well produces about 100 mcfgd. 

MICH AEL M. GRAY April 3, 2007 

« I I W 



Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Page 2 

Objection Waiver Election - Bold Venture #1 Well 

Please execute and return one copy of this letter by fax to 432-684-3905 or by scan and 
email to mgrayiffiptH-com and mail as soon as possible. 

Call me at 432-684-3727 (office) or 432-349-7033 (cell) if you have questions. 

CAPSTONE OIL & GAS COMPANY, L.P. 

l/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 
Chaves County, New Mexico. 

By 
Name 

Title: 

Date: 

SALLY A. ELLIS 

l/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 

word 1075 
r 



Vs PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N. Big Spring Street, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 915-684-3727 . Fax: 915-685-6580 

DEANE DURHAM 
Operations Engineer 

March 30, 2007 

Mr. Richard Ezeanyim 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Oil Conservation Division 

1220 S. St. Francis \>mc 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

APR 11 2007 

Re: Bold Venture #1 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Sec. 27.T-14-S, R-26-E 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ezeanyim: 

The referenced well reached total depth on 7/22/06 at a measured depth of 
9314'. The horizontal well path was planned and permitted to reach total depth at 
approximately 9305' measured depth or 660' FSL and 1880' FEL of section 27, 
however, the drilling was unintentionally continued out to 9314'. We used 
steerable directional tools in the well. Unfortunately at the point the well was 
TD'd, the BHL is 646' FSL and 1735' FEL and non-standard to the south by 14' 
(see attached plat with actual BHL). We did intentionally perforate the entire 
horizontal interval inside the standard producing area. We request a non­
standard allowance for this well. All offset operators have been contacted and all 
signed waivers are attached. 

Should you need additional information regarding this issue, please contact me. 

Deane Durham 
New Mexico Operations Engineer 

Attachments: C-102 showing actual BHL 
Gyrodata - gyroscopic survey 
Schlumberger - MWD survey 
Waivers from all offset operators 

CC: Bryan Arrant 
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1USN. French Dr, Hobbs, NM88M6 

1301 W. Gnri Avcnac, Artatt, NM SOU 

UM Wo Bros Rd, ArtM, NM 87410 
w . i * n « 
1220 S. St. PrandtDri Sots FcNMSTSOS 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe,NM 87505 

Foim C-102 
Revised October 12,2005 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease-3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WEFI T OT ATTON AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API 1 

30-005-63783 
Piuycily Cods 

'OGIUDNa. 
230387 

'Pool Cod* Fool Nan 

WILDCAT. WOLFCAMP. 97489 

BOLD VENTURE 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

'Wel Number 

1 

UL or lot a*. 
B 

Section 
27 

Towmttp 
14S 

Rnfl* 
26E 

LotIda 

400 
North/South Bat 

NORTH 
Fect froa tht 

1880 
EatrWcstHnt 

EAST 
CooMy 

CHAVES 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

UL or lot a*. 
0 

Section 
27 

Townddp 
14S 26E** 

Lot Ida 
646 

Nartk/SwribHM 
SOUTH 1735 

Eaot/WeetBm 
EAST 

CiMBtjr 

CHAVES 

'DcdkaMAcm 

320 
"ComoBdirlwCotW " Older 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests bave been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division. 

16 T7 
SLl 

1 
400 

P P ^ 7 ® 

1880 

1776" 

| ^ y ^ C % ^ 3 - 2 7 - 2 0 0 7 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/•tvirfycM4|0r'AHYitefr̂ fen^ 

it\vbkVqfm\ykmmrU6l^mmibem%^ 

KATE MC CORMICK 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ ABTI^ cer<^ «to/fewei/ocm^itoiTO on Ittfpi* 

was plattedfirmjkldnaacfactutd surveys made by 

meorundermysiqxrvision, and thot the same is true 

and correct to the best of my belief 

Dote of Survey 
SigMtore and Set! ofProfononol Surveyor 

1735 

B H | 

646 
mmT 

Certificate Nbmbar 
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Scientific 
Drilling 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM 

Field: Wildcat 
Site: Chaves County, NM 

Well: Bold Venture #1 
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 

Survey: 06/30/06 

This survey is correct to the best of my knowledge 
and is supported by actual field data. 

Notorized this date 

Notary Signature 
County of Midland 
State of Texas 

Company Representative 

,2006. 

DEBORAH SUE BYNUM 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
5/9/08 



Scientific 
Drilling 

Ldeatific Drilling Internav.onial 
Survey Report 

Company: PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
Field: Wildcat 
Site: Chaves County, NM 
WeU: Bold Venture #1 
Wellpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 

Date: 07/23/2006 Time: 22.59.28 Page: 
Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: 
Vertical (TVD) Reference: 
Section (VS) Reference: 
Survey Calculation Method: 

Site: Chaves County, NM, Grid North 
SITE 0.0 
Well (O.O0N,O.0OE,124.O5Azi) 
Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase 

Survey: 06/30/06 
KSRG 0'-5460' 

Company: Scientific Drilling Intematio 
Tool: Keeper.Keeper Gyro 

Start Date: 

Engineer: 
Tied-to: 

06/30/2006 

Madrid w/Signal 
From Surface 

Survey 
TVD VS N/S EAV DLS CUD CIsA 

ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft deg 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

100.00 0.15 0.35 0.42 0.62 0.54 50.23 
199.99 0.74 0.60 1.30 0.51 1.43 65.37 
299.99 1.45 0.55 2.13 0.21 2.20 75.49 
399.99 1.93 0.71 2.81 0.08 2.90 75.79 

499.98 2.53 0.76 3.56 0.23 3.64 78.00 
599.98 3.60 0.49 4.67 0.34 4.70 84.06 
699.97 5.06 0.15 6.20 0.20 6.21 88.60 
799.95 6.57 -0.09 7.87 0.03 7.87 90.66 
899.93 8.26 -0.27 9.79 0.32 9.79 91.61 

999.91 10.27 -0.49 12.06 0.13 12.07 92.35 
1099.87 12.75 -0.91 14.77 0.43 14.80 93.51 
1199.81 15.86 -1.71 17.99 0.36 18.07 95.43 
1299.76 19.09 -2.73 21.20 0.20 21.37 97.35 
1399.71 22.19 -3.90 24.15 0.25 24.47 99.17 

1499.65 25.38 -5.25 27.08 0.07 27.59 100.97 
1599.60 28.55 -6.56 30.03 0.07 30.73 102.33 
1699.55 31.68 -7.96 32.85 0.17 33.80 103.63 
1799.50 34.83 -9.40 35.68 0.13 36.90 104.76 
1899.45 37.87 -10.68 38.48 0.13 39.94 105.52 

1999.41 40.84 -11.88 41.26 0.09 42.94 106.06 
2099.36 43.78 -12.95 44.08 0.12 45.95 106.37 
2199.32 46.71 -13.99 46.92 0.10 48.96 106.61 
2299.27 49.62 -15.07 49.70 0.12 51.93 106.86 
2399.24 52.15 -15.97 52.15 0.31 54.54 107.02 

2499.21 54.34 -16.79 54.24 0.15 56.78 107.20 
2599.19 56.39 -17.68 56.11 0.12 58.83 107.49 
2699.17 58.27 -18.57 57.78 0.11 60.69 107.82 
2799.16 59.80 -19.36 59.08 0.33 62.18 108.14 
2899.16 60.81 -19.94 59.92 0.26 63.15 108.40 

2999.15 61.62 -20.51 60.51 0.11 63.89 108.72 
3099.15 62.36 -21.09 61.01 0.12 64.55 109.07 
3199.15 62.82 -21.55 61.25 0.23 64.93 109.38 
3299.15 63.17 -22.11 61.30 0.16 65.16 109.83 
3399.15 63.49 -22.70 61.29 0.14 65.36 110.32 

3499.14 63.65 -23.27 61.09 0.17 65.37 110.85 
3599.14 63.77 -23.90 60.82 0.06 65.35 111.45 
3699.14 63.84 -24.70 60.36 0.34 65.22 112.25 
3799.13 63.71 -25.60 59.59 0.13 64.86 113.25 
3899.12 63.63 -26.51 58.87 0.19 64.57 114.24 

3999.12 63.72 -27.48 58.34 0.05 64.49 115.23 
4099.11 63.83 -28.37 57.86 0.07 64.44 116.12 
4199.11 64.03 -29.18 57.56 0.17 64.54 116.88 
4299.11 64.39 -29.79 57.59 0.29 64.83 117.35 
4399.11 64.82 -30.37 57.71 0.19 65.22 117.75 

4499.10 65.10 -31.07 57.57 0.24 65.42 118.36 
4599.10 65.10 -31.67 57.17 0.11 65.36 118.98 
4699.10 65.12 -32.32 56.75 0.16 65.31 119.66 
4799.09 65.13 -33.04 56.28 0.12 65.26 120.42 

MD 
ft 

Incl 
deg 

Azim 
deg 

0.00 
100.00 
200.00 
300.00 
400.00 

500.00 
600.00 
700.00 
800.00 
900.00 

1000.00 
1100.00 
1200.00 
1300.00 
1400.00 

1500.00 
1600.00 
1700.00 
1800.00 
1900.00 

2000.00 
2100.00 
2200.00 
2300.00 
2400.00 

2500.00 
2600.00 
2700.00 
2800.00 
2900.00 

3000.00 
3100.00 
3200.00 
3300.00 
3400.00 

3500.00 
3600.00 
3700.00 
3800.00 
3900.00 

4000.00 
4100.00 
4200.00 
4300.00 
4400.00 

4500.00 
4600.00 
4700.00 
4800.00 

0.00 
0.62 
0.55 
0.41 
0.40 

0.49 
0.82 
0.98 
0.95 
1.26 

1.36 
1.78 
2.03 
1.83 
1.82 

1.88 
1.81 
1.81 
1.83 
1.70 

1.77 
1.69 
1.77 
1.65 
1.34 

1.24 
1.13 
1.04 
0.71 
0.45 

0.50 
0.38 
0.24 
0.40 
0.28 

0.42 
0.37 
0.69 
0.68 
0.66 

0.61 
0.54 
0.46 
0.27 
0.42 

0.44 
0.39 
0.50 
0.50 

0.00 
50.23 
101.46 
82.11 
71.27 

98.90 
106.70 
98.64 
97.90 
93.67 

97.22 
99.76 
107.75 
107.62 
115.42 

114.18 
113.79 
119.06 
114.87 
114.23 

112.30 
109.14 
111.26 
110.98 
109.22 

114.05 
116.78 
119.84 
122.79 
127.64 

139.66 
138.90 
173.54 
176.09 
188.38 

205.78 
200.84 
214.86 
225.90 
210.05 

208.03 
208.21 
190.85 
155.58 
175.15 

207.15 
221.41 
206.33 
220.41 



\ Scientific 
/ Drilling 

Scientific Drilling InternaLonal 
Survey Report 

Company: 
Field: 
Site: 
Well: 
WeUpath: 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
Wildcat 
Chaves County. NM 
Bold Venture #1 
VH-Job#32K0606522 

Date: 07/23/2006 Time: 22:59:28 Page: 2 
Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: Site: Chaves County, NM, Grid North 
Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE 0.0 
Section (VS) Reference: Well (0.00N,0.00E,124.05Azi) 
Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase 

Survey 
MD Ind Azim TVD VS N/S E/W DLS CIsD CIsA 
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/IOOft ft deg 

4900.00 0.47 191.58 4899.09 65.23 -33.77 55.91 0.24 65.32 121.13 

5000.00 0.41 182.16 4999.09 65.58 -34.53 55.81 0.09 65.63 121.74 
5100.00 0.19 209.21 5099.09 65.78 -35.03 55.72 0.26 65.82 122.16 
5200.00 0.19 180.41 5199.08 65.89 -35.35 55.64 0.09 65.92 122.43 
5300.00 0.49 229.59 5299.08 65.87 -35.79 55.31 0.39 65.88 122.90 
5400.00 0.74 265.66 5399.08 65.25 -36.11 54.34 0.45 65.25 123.61 

5460.00 0.71 259.09 5459.07 64.68 -36.21 53.59 0.15 64.68 124.05 



Scientific 
Drilling 

Field: Wildcat ( 
Site: Chaves County, NM 

Well: Bold Venture #1 
WeUpath: VH - Job #32K0606522 

Survey: 06/30/06 

A 

e 

15000 

459 

4fr 

West(-)/East(+) |1 Oft/in) 
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Schlumberger 
Survey Report 

Company Parallel Petroleum Mag. Decl. 8.61 
Well Bold Venture # 1 Target Inc. 89.85 
Field Wolfcamp Gas Target TVD 5268 

Rig JWRJg#4 Target Az. 180 
Anadrill P.P. Nathan Moore Tgt. Coor. 

Date No. DEPTH INC. AZM C L T.V.D. V.S. N/S EAV DLS BJD. Walk 
Gyro Tle-IN 4900 0.47 191.58 4899.08 33.77 33.77 S 55.91 E 

SLB MWD SVY 1 4909 0.38 180.52 9 4908.08 33.84 33.84 S 55.90 E 1.35 -1.00 -122.89 

MWD 2 4941 2.99 161.00 32 4940.06 34.73 34.73 S 56.17 E 8.23 8.16 -61.00 

MWD 3 4972 10.39 170.73 31 4970.83 38.26 38.26 S 56.89 E 24.06 23.87 31.39 

MWD 4 5004 16.52 163.08 32 5001.94 45.47 45.47 S 58.68 E 19.91 19.16 -23.91 

MWD 5 5036 23.65 160.45 32 5031.98 55.88 55.88 S 62.15 E 22.45 22.28 -8.22 

MWD 6 5067 29.56 158.27 31 5059.68 68.86 68.86 S 67.06 E 19.32 19.06 -7.03 

MWD 7 5099 35.47 158.05 32 5086.65 84.81 84.81 S 73.46 E 18.47 18.47 -0.69 

MWD 8 5131 41.04 159.36 32 5111.77 103.27 103.27 S 80.64 E 17.59 17.41 4.09 

MWD 9 5163 46.44 163.39 32 5134.89 124.23 124.23 S 87.66 E 18.98 16.88 12.59 

MWD 10 5194 51.22 168.31 31 5155.30 146.85 146.85 S 93.32 E 19.50 15.42 15.87 

MWD 11 5225 53.55 170.47 31 5174.22 170.98 170.98 S 97.83 E 9.32 7.52 6.97 

MWD 12 5257 54.55 171.31 32 5193.00 196.56 196.56 S 101.93 E 3.78 3.13 2.63 

MWD 13 5289 58.46 175.26 32 5210.67 223.05 223.05 S 105.03 E 15.97 12.22 12.34 

MWD 14 5320 62.32 180.14 31 5225.99 249.97 249.97 S 106.09 E 18.50 12.45 15.74 

MWD 15 5352 66.10 183.02 32 5239.91 278.76 278.76 S 105.28 E 14.32 11.81 9.00 

MWD 16 5384 72.03 183.38 32 5251.34 308.59 308.59 S 103.61 E 18.56 18.53 1.12 

MWD 17 5414 77.87 183.26 30 5259.12 337.50 337.50 S 101.94 E 19.47 19.47 -0.40 

MWD 18 5446 83.93 182.87 32 5264.18 369.03 369.03 S 100.25 E 18.98 18.94 -1.22 

MWD 19 5477 87.53 182.29 31 5266.49 399.91 399.91 S 98.86 E 11.76 11.61 -1.87 

MWD 20 5509 88.38 180.85 32 5267.63 431.88 431.88 S 97.98 E 5.22 2.66 -4.50 

MWD 21 5541 89.59 181.74 32 5268.20 463.86 463.86 S 97.26 E 4.69 3.78 2.78 

MWD 22 5636 90.48 181.74 95 5268.14 558.82 558.82 S 94.38 E 0.94 0.94 
MWD 23 5700 89.86 181.56 64 5267.95 622.79 622.79 S 92.53 E 1.01 -0.97 -0.28 

MWD 24 5764 88.83 181.30 64 5268.68 686.77 686.77 S 90.94 E 1.66 -1.61 -0.41 

MWD 25 5827 89.79 180.92 63 5269.44 749.75 749.75 S 89.72 E 1.64 1.52 -0.60 
MWD 26 5891 92.17 180.98 64 5268.35 813.73 813.73 S 88.66 E 3.72 3.72 0.09 

MWD 27 5986 92.06 181.66 95 5264.84 908.64 908.64 S 86.47 E 0.72 -0.12 0.72 
MWD 28 6050 90.03 181.57 64 5263.67 972.60 972.60 S 84.67 E 3.17 -3.17 -0.14 
MWD 29 6114 88.97 181.13 64 5264.23 1036.58 1036.58 S 83.16 E 1.79 -1.66 -0.69 
MWD 30 6177 90.93 183.13 63 5264.29 1099.53 1099.53 S 80.82 E 4.44 3.11 3.17 
MWD 31 6241 89.66 183.40 64 5263.96 1163.42 1163.42 S 77.17 E 2.03 -1.98 0.42 
MWD 32 6304 88.87 182.96 63 5264.77 1226.32 1226.32 S 73.68 E 1.44 -1.25 -0.70 
MWD 33 6367 90.03 183.28 63 5265.37 1289.22 1289.22 S 70.25 E 1.91 1.84 0.51 
MWD 34 6430 90.38 182.34 63 5265.15 1352.14 1352.14 S 67.16 E 1.59 0.56 -1.49 
MWD 35 6493 89.69 182.38 63 5265.11 1415.09 1415.09 S 64.57 E 1.10 -1.10 0.06 
MWD 36 6557 88.69 181.79 64 5266.01 1479.04 1479.04 S 62.24 E 1.81 -1.56 -0.92 
MWD 37 6621 88.01 181.51 64 5267.85 1542.98 1542.98 S 60.40 E 1.15 -1.06 -0.44 
MWD 38 6684 89.14 180.34 63 5269.42 1605.95 1605.95 S 59.38 E 2.58 1.79 -1.86 
MWD 39 6747 88.80 180.17 63 5270.55 1668.94 1668.94 S 59.10 E 0.60 -0.54 -0.27 
MWD 40 6811 89.69 180.33 64 5271.40 1732.94 1732.94 S 58.82 E 1.41 1.39 0.25 
MWD 41 6875 88.83 179.57 64 5272.22 1796.93 1796.93 S 58.88 E 1.79 -1.34 -1.19 
MWD 42 6970 88.55 179.39 95 5274.40 1891.90 1891.90 S 59.74 E 0.35 -0.29 -0.19 
MWD 43 7033 89.69 179.40 63 5275.36 1954.89 1954.89 S 60.40 E 1.81 1.81 0.02 
MWD 44 7097 88.69 179.30 64 5276.27 2018.88 2018.88 S 61.13 E 1.57 -1.56 -0.16 
MWD 45 7193 88.32 178.36 96 5278.77 2114.82 2114.82 S 63.09 E 1.05 -0.39 -0.98 
MWD 46 7224 89.35 177.54 31 5279.40 2145.80 2145.80 S 64.20 E 4.25 3.32 -2.65 
MWD 47 7288 88.25 175.32 64 5280.74 2209.65 2209.65 S 68.18 E 3.87 -1.72 -3.47 
MWD 48 7351 90.17 174.95 63 5281.61 2272.42 2272.42 S 73.52 E 3.10 3.05 -0.59 
MWD 49 7382 91.10 175.03 31 5281.27 2303.30 2303.30 S 76.23 E 3.01 3.00 0.26 
MWD 50 7414 91.14 174.76 32 5280.64 2335.16 2335.16 S 79.08 E 0.85 0.13 •0.84 
MWD 51 7446 90.93 175.13 32 5280.06 2367.04 2367.04 S 81.89 E 1.33 -0.66 1.16 
MWD 52 7509 90.79 177.11 63 5279.12 2429.88 2429.88 S 86.16 E 3.15 -0.22 3.14 
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Survey Report Company Parallel Petroleum Mag. Decl. 8.61 

Well Bold Venture # 1 Target Inc. 89.85 
Field Wolfcamp Gas Target TVD 5268 

Rig JWRig#4 Target Az. 180 
Anadrill D.D. Nathan Moore Tgt. Coor. 

Date No. DEPTH INC. AZM CL. T.V.D. V.S. N/S E/W DLS BJD. Walk 
MWD 53 7573 91.07 177.45 64 5278.08 2493.80 2493.80 S 89.19 E 0.69 0.44 0.53 
MWD 54 7636 90.79 177.04 63 5277.06 2556.72 2556.72 S 92.22 E 0.79 -0.44 -0.65 
MWD 55 7700 91.03 177.22 64 5276.04 2620.63 2620.63 S 95.43 E 0.47 0.37 0.28 
MWD 56 7764 91.00 178.49 64 5274.91 2684.57 2684.57 S 97.82 E 1.98 -0.05 1.98 
MWD 57 7827 90.41 178.02 63 5274.13 2747.54 2747.54 S 99.74 E 1.20 -0.94 -0.75 
MWD 58 7891 90.45 178.22 64 5273.65 2811.50 2811.50 S 101.84 E 0.32 0.06 0.31 
MWD 59 7954 90.31 178.64 63 5273.23 2874.48 2874.48 S 103.56 E 0.70 -0.22 0.67 
MWD 60 8018 90.52 178.67 64 5272.77 2938.46 293846 S 105.07 E 0.33 0.33 0.05 
MWD 61 8082 89.21 178.68 64 5272.92 3002.44 3002.44 S 106.55 E 2.05 -2.05 0.02 
MWD 62 8145 89.93 178.47 63 5273.39 3065.42 306542 S 108.11 E 1.19 1.14 -0.33 
MWD 63 8208 88.28 178.19 63 5274.38 3128.38 3128.38 S 109.95 E 2.66 •2.62 •0.44 
MWD 64 8272 87.97 177.76 64 5276.47 3192.31 3192.31 S 112.21 E 0.83 -0.48 -0.67 
MWD 65 8303 88.11 178.08 31 5277.53 3223.27 3223.27 S 113.33 E 1.13 0.45 1.03 
MWD 66 8367 88.60 177.33 64 5279.37 3287.19 3287.19 S 115.90 E 1.40 0.77 -1.17 
MWD 67 8431 90.31 176.65 64 5279.98 3351.10 3351.10 S 119.26 E 2.88 2.67 -1.06 
MWD 68 8462 90.72 176.54 31 5279.70 3382.04 3382.04 S 121.10 E 1.37 1.32 -0.35 
MWD 69 8494 91.24 176.97 32 5279.15 3413.98 3413.98 S 122.91 E 2.11 1.62 1.34 
MWD 70 8526 90.31 176.66 32 5278.72 3445.93 3445.93 S 124.69 E 3.06 -2.91 -0.97 
MWD 71 8589 89.83 177.74 63 5278.64 3508.85 3508.85 S 127.76 E 1.88 -0.76 1.71 
MWD 72 8653 89.72 177.99 64 5278.89 3572.81 3572.81 S 130.15 E 0.43 -0.17 0.39 
MWD 73 8716 89.24 178.47 63 5279.47 3635.78 3635.78 S 132.09 E 1.08 -0.76 0.76 
MWD 74 8779 89.31 178.93 63 5280.26 3698.76 3698.76 S 133.52 E 0.74 0.11 0.73 
MWD 75 8842 89.38 179.14 63 5280.98 3761.74 3761.74 S 134.58 E 0.35 0.11 0.33 
MWD 76 8905 88.90 178.95 63 5281.93 3824.73 3824.73 S 135.63 E 0.82 -0.78 -0.30 
MWD 77 8969 89.14 178.66 64 5283.02 3888.70 3888.70 S 136.97 E 0.59 0.37 -0.45 
MWD 78 9032 89.66 178.67 63 5283.68 3951.68 3951.68 S 138.44 E 0.83 0.83 0.02 
MWD 79 9096 90.24 178.56 64 5283.74 4015.66 4015.66 S 139.98 E 0.92 0.91 -0.17 
MWD 80 9159 89.93 178.47 63 5283.65 4078.64 4078.64 S 141.61 E 0.51 -0.49 -0.14 
MWD 81 9222 89.97 178.75 63 5283.70 4141.62 4141.62 S 143.14 E 0.45 0.06 0.44 
MWD 82 9254 89.79 178.57 32 5283.77 4173.61 4173.61 S 143.89 E 0.80 -0.56 -0.56 

Bit ProJ.to TD 83 9314 89.79 178.57 60 5283.99 4233.60 4233.60 S 145.39 E 
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RtuclVED APR 05 2687 

RALLtEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N Big Spring, Suite 400 ° Midland, TX 79701o Ph: 432-684-3727 o Fax: 432-684-3905 

Attention: Mr. Dale Douglas \D^==^=:=—-~~" 

Sally A. Ellis 
771 Crescent Dr. 
Boulder, Co 80306 

Re: Bold Venture No. 1 Well 
T-14-S. R-26-E 
Section 27: E/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The Bold Venture No. 1 Well was has been completed as a horizontal Wolfcamp gas 
producer under the captioned 320 acre unit Under the rules of the Oil Conservation 
Division (the OCD) the entry point and terminus point for a horizontal gas well at this depth 
must be at least 660' from the outer boundary of the unit. We have learned that we 
inadvertently drilled the Bold Venture No. 1 Well to a terminus point of 646' from the unit 
and section line between the Bold Venture in Section 27 and Section 34, where we drilled 
the Alysheba 1426-34D # 1well in the North half of Section 34 The Bold venture well 
encroaches by 14' on the section line. Under the OCD rules, the Bold Venture # 1 well was 
shut in on Friday, March 30. In order to turn the wed back on, we have to get a non­
standard location exception from the OCD. 

You own a working interest under both the Bold Venture well and the Alysheba 1426-34D # 
1 wells. In order to expedite the OCD's grant of the non-standard location application for 
the Bold Venture well, we request that you waive any objection to the non-standard 
terminus point for the Bold Venture # 1 well. With your waivers we expect to get consent 
from the OCD to turn the Bold Venture well back on within 7 to 10 days from receipt of both 
of the waivers. Without the waivers, we wiH have to have a hearing before the OCD which 
could take up to 30 days 

For your information the Bold Venture welt was producing about 200 mcfgpd before it was 
shut in and the Alysheba well produces about 100 mcfgd 

MICHAEL BI. GRAY April 3,2007 

Capstone Oil & Gas Company, LP 
P. O. Box 10187 
Midland, Texas 79702 

mgray@plll.com 
www.p/W.eom 
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Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Page 2 

Objection Waiver Election - Bold Venture #1 Well 

Please execute and return one copy of this letter by fax to 432-684-3905 or by scan and 
email to mqrav@.DUI.com and mail as soon as possible. 

Call me at 432-684-3727 (office) or 432-349-7033 (cell) if you have questions 

CAPSTONE OIL & GAS COMPANY, LJ*. 

I/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 
Chaves County. New Mexico. 

SALLY A. ELLIS 

l/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E. 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Sally A. Ellis 

Date: 

word 1075 

mgray<§^j||| com 
www pill com 



Petroleum Corporation 
1004 N. Big Spring. Suite 400 « Midland. TX 79701° Ph: 432-684-3727 » Fax: 432-684-3905 

April 3, 2007 

Capstone Oil & Gas Company, L.P. 
P. O. Box 10187 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attention. Mr. Dale Douglas 

Sally A. Ellis 
771 Crescent Dr. 
Boulder, Co 80306 

Re: Bold Venture No. 1 Well 
T-14-S, R-26-E 
Section 27: E/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Ellis: 

The Bold Venture No. 1 Well was has been completed as a horizontal Wolfcamp gas 
producer under the captioned 320 acre unit. Under the rules of the Oil Conservation 
Division (the OCD) the entry point and terminus point for a horizontal gas well at this depth 
must be at least 660' from the outer boundary of the unit. We have learned that we 
inadvertently drilled the Bold Venture No. 1 Well to a terminus point of 646' from the unit 
and section line between the Bold Venture in Section 27 and Section 34, where we drilled 
the Alysheba 1426-34D # 1well in the North half of Section 34. The Bold venture well 
encroaches by 14' on the section line. Under the OCD rules, the Bold Venture # 1 well was 
shut in on Friday, March 30. In order to turn the well back on, we have to get a non­
standard location exception from the OCD. 

You own a working interest under both the Bold Venture well and the Alysheba 1426-34D # 
1 wells. In order to expedite the OCD's grant of the non-standard location application for 
the Bold Venture well, we request that you waive any objection to the non-standard 
terminus point for the Bold Venture # 1 well. With your waivers we expect to get consent 
from the OCD to turn the Bold Venture well back on within 7 to 10 days from receipt of both 
of the waivers. Without the waivers, we will have to have a hearing before the OCD which 
could take up to 30 days. 

For your information the Bold Venture well was producing about 200 mcfgpd before it was 
shut in and the Alysheba well produces about 100 mcfgd. 

APR i © am? 

mgray@plli.com 
www.plll.com 



Parallel Petroleum Corporation 
Page 2 

Objection Waiver Election - Bold Venture #1 Well 

Please execute and return one copy of this letter by fax to 432-684-3905 or by scan and 
email to mgrav@plll.coin and mail as soon as possible. 

Call me at 432-684-3727 (office) or 432-349-7033 (cell) if you have questions. 

Aichael M./Gray \J j x T 
Land Manager, New Mexico ^ \ 

CAPSTONE OIL & GAS COMPANY, L.P. 

l/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 
Chaves County, New Mexico. 

By 
Name 

Title: 

Date: 

SALLY A. ELLIS 

l/we agree to waive objection to Non-Standard location exception application for the 
Parallel Petroleum Corporation Bold Venture No. 1 well in the E/2 of Section 27-14S-26E, 
Chaves County, New Mexico. 

r7.9t/. 

word 1075 

mgray@plll.com 
www.plll.com 

c. 


